1990 BILL PR7

Second Session, 22nd Legislature, 39 Elizabeth II

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL PR7

ST. THERESE HOSPITAL (GREY NUNS) OF ST. PAUL AMENDMENT ACT, 1990

MR. DROBOT
First Reading
Second Reading
Committee of the Whole
Third Reading
Royal Assent

Bill PR7 Mr. Drobot

BILL PR7

1990

ST. THERESE HOSPITAL (GREY NUNS) OF ST. PAUL AMENDMENT ACT, 1990

(Assented to

, 1990)

WHEREAS a petition has been presented praying that an Act to incorporate St. Therese Hospital (Grey Nuns) of St. Paul, being chapter 105 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1959, be amended as hereinafter set forth and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the petition;

THEREFORE HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1 St. Therese Hospital (Grey Nuns) of St. Paul Act is amended by this Act.
- 2 The title of the Act is struck out and the following is substituted:

Saint Therese Project (Grey Nuns) of Edmonton Act.

3 St. Therese Hospital (Grey Nuns) of St. Paul is struck out and Saint Therese Project (Grey Nuns) of Edmonton is substituted in the following provisions:

section 1; section 15.

Explanatory Notes

- 1 The Bill will amend Chapter 105 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1959.
- 2 Amends title.
- 3 Section 1 presently reads:

1 St. Pauline Lemieux, s.g.m., Soeur Therese Castonguay, Soeur Ida Thibert, s.g.m., Sr. Aline Belanger and such other persons as are now or may hereafter become, under the provisions of this Act, members of the said corporation, shall be and are hereby declared to be a body politic and corporate in deed and in name by the name of St. Therese Hospital (Grey Nuns) of St. Paul for the purposes and objects hereinafter set out.

Section 15 presently reads:

This act may be cited as "The St. Therese Hospital (Grey Nuns) of St. Paul Act."